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GUIDELINES FOR THE TRADE 

Iraq’s Central Organization for Standardization and Quality Control  

IRAQ 
PRE-IMPORTATION INSPECTION, TESTING & CERTIFICATION PROGRAM OF GOODS TO IRAQ (ICIGI) 

This data sheet has been prepared specifically in respect of exports to IRAQ   

Date issued :05/03/2011 Last Modification :  05/03/2011 

 

1.  PRODUCT CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT 

PROGRAM NAME 
Pre-Importation Inspection, Testing & Certification Program of 
Goods to Iraq (ICIGI) 

 
PROGRAM MANDATE BY  

Iraq’s Central Organization for Standardization and Quality 
Control (COSQC)  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE  1st May 2011 

PROGRAMME OBJECTIVES 

Based on the Law No. 54 of 1979 (Article 3/Clause 8) 
COSQC has launched the program with the aim of protecting 
Iraqi consumers, producers, environment, public safety and 
national economy from using substandard products as well 
as to restrict the importation of inferior, debased and fake 
product. 

VERIFICATION PROCESS  

Exporter submits to SGS following documents: 
 Request for Certification (indicating the Point of Entry in 

Iraq) 
 Proforma invoice; 
 Letter of Credit (where applicable) 

 Conformity documents (test reports, quality certificates, 
analysis reports, etc.) 

 Company’s Quality Management System documents (ISO 
9000, ISO 22000, ISO/TS 16949, etc.).    

DOCUMENTATION 

Based on the documents, SGS will: 
 Verify the conformity of goods to the applicable Iraqi 

standards and Technical Requirements 
 Perform a physical inspection of the cargo (whenever 

applicable) and, if necessary, take samples for testing.  
After verification process completed with satisfactory result; 
including the physical inspection exporter will have to provide 
following documents to allow the issuance of the CoC: 
 Final Invoice 
 Transport Document (BL, AWB…etc) 

CERTIFICATE  
 

A Certificate of Conformity (CoC) is issued to evidence the 
compliance of the shipment. 

If the reports from the verification activities such as testing or 
inspection show discrepancies versus the Iraqi standards and 
Technical Requirements exporters will be informed 
accordingly to make the necessary corrections; if those are 
not done  a “Non Conformity Report” (NCR) will be issued 

BORDER VERIFICATION 

The Certificate of Conformity (CoC) is a necessary document 
to import goods into Iraq and to clear goods through 
Customs. SGS will perform verification at the border point of 
entry in Iraq to authenticate the CoC, to check the condition 
of the shipment, the consistency between the CoC and import 
documentation and to visually check the packages or goods 
whenever customs opens a container. Upon completion of 
the verification SGS will issue a Release Document which will 
be provided together with the CoC to Customs. 
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2. LISTING OF REGULATED PRODUCTS 

2.1            SUBJECT TO ICIGI  

 

The following product categories are subject to the ICIGI program  

 

PRODUCTS Specifications 

Toys 
Children toys, Wax crayons, Water colors, Modeling clay, 
 

Electric and 
electronic products 

Electrical and electronic household appliances,. Electrical installation accessories for household 
purposes (switches, plugs, socket-outlets, adaptor, cord extension, etc…). Batteries (lead-acid 
Batteries, dry primary batteries). Lamps for household purposes (fluorescent lamps, tungsten 
lamps, energy saving lamps). Power electric cables (pvc insulated for rated voltage 450/750 
V,power cables for rated voltage 600/1000 V. Household Luminaires and their components 
(starter, ballast). Heating elements and thermostat for household electric storage water 
heaters.Telephone cables. Evaporative air coolers and their electrical components (Motor,water 
pump) 
 

Vehicles, tyres and 
parts 

Vehicles and spare parts, Safety glasses for vehicles, Tyres and tubes for different cars, trucks, 
trailers, buses, bicycles, motorcycles. 
 

Construction 
products 

Cement. Galvanized plates . Aluminum alloys –bars, extruded round tubes and sections for 
general engineering purposes. Carbon steel bars for the reinforcement of concrete. Structural 
steel. Welded fabric steel for the reinforcement of concrete. Galvanized Carbon steel and ductile 
iron pipes and their fittings . Clay building bricks. Water taps and valves (Draw-off taps and stop 
valves for water services and Mixing valves). Plastic pipes, fittings, accessories and joints. 
 

Food products :   

Dairy and dairy products. Fat and oil. Meats/fish/poultry and their products. Beverage, juice, honey, 
jams and marmalades. Food additives 
Canned food product. Dry food products. Water bottled. All other food products (except fresh 
vegetables and fruits). Cigarettes, cigars, meassel. 
 

Cosmetics, 
personal hygiene 
products and 
cleaning agents: 

Cosmetics (all kinds). Toothpaste, tooth powder ; shaving cream and foam. Household Detergent 
powder (Highfoam , for Automatic machine). Household liquid detergent and cleaning pastes. 
Toilet soap, baby soap, and liquid soap. Air freshener (all kinds) 
Baby diapers and elderly diapers. Sanitary napkin. Facial tissues (all kinds including kitchen 
towels, wet and odorized tissues and toilet tissues).Toothbrushes. Cloth softener. Cleaners for 
carpet , floor, oven , glass. Cleaning compound for toilet bowels solid and liquid. Sodium 
hypochlorite solution. Calcium hypochlorite and chlorinated lime. Razor blades and disposable 
shaving systems. Pipeline cleaning compound – Alkaline.  

 
Household 
hardware:    

 
Safety matches. Plastic and rubber erasers. Pencils. Wooden color pencils, Pencils sharpener. 
Hoses. 

Kitchenware:   

Paper plates and cups and paper drinking straw. Disposable plastic cups, plates and containers. 
Plastic drinking straws. Plastic table utensils and cutlery 
Aluminium table cutlery. Stainless steel and silver plated table cutlery. Aluminium foils catering 
containers. Aluminum foil and flexible laminated for wrapping food products and pharmaceutical. 
Metal containers for food . Metallic cookware, kettles, teapots, and sewing utensils (coated and 
non-coated). Porcelain tableware. Plastic containers for food material 
 

Chemicals:   
Oil paints (all  kinds).Automobile paint/putty/polish/clear. Paint thinner 
Interor Epoxy paint for drink water trucks. Emulsion paint (acrylic and P.V.A), plastic paint 
 

Textile and 
footwear:   

Shoes and slippers. Socks. Under wear.Bed sheet (blankets, comforters, sheets). Wicks 

Household burning 
fuels Appliances:  

LPG cooking appliances and water heaters. Paraffin space heating and cooking appliances and 
water heaters for domestic use 

Others: All kinds of metallic cans and metallic covers  
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3. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 

SEALING OF FCL CONTAINERS REQUIRED   YES    NO 

ARE USED PRODUCTS SUBJECT TO THE PROGRAM?  
 YES    NO 

Except used vehicles which are regulated and subject to the 
program  

PROHIBITED IMPORTS  

 Genetically Modified Products (GMO) are prohibited to 
enter Iraq 

 No Israeli products are allowed into Iraq 
 

LABELLING REQUIREMENTS  Labels and Instruction Manuals should be written at least in 
Arabic  

OTHER SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS  

 Halal butchery: A certificate issued by an Islamic 
Organization or Council or any Accredited Body in the 
country of supply has to be provided certifying that the 
butchery has been done pursuant to the Islamic Sharia 
regarding meat.  All meat entering Iraq must be Halal 

 

4. FEES  

1. Fees for Conformity Assessment and Issuance of Certificate of Conformity: 
Declared value of the 

shipment (*) USD 
Applicable fees in USD Minimum fees 

USD 
Maximum fees 

USD 
Up to 80.000 320 320 320 
80.001 to  200.000 0,4% of the shipment value  320 800 
200.001 to 1.000.000 800 + 0,3% of the shipment value above USD 

200,000 
800 3200 

1.000.000 & above  3200 + 0,15% of the shipment value above USD 
1.000.000 

3.200 ……….. 

Above mentioned fees are net of tax and do not include laboratory testing. 
 
2. Fees for inspection at Iraqi border points to be paid upon arrival of the goods at the border point.  

Declared value of shipment  (*)USD Applicable fees USD per container or truck 
or package (air shipment) 

Up to 5.000.- 50 
5.001 – 10.000 75 
More than 10.000 100 
Sea bulk commodities  USD 250.-  

Above mentioned fees are net of tax  
 
3. Fees for vehicle inspection (at the border points)  

Net fees per vehicles USD 
New vehicles 40 
Used vehicles 55 

Above mentioned fees are net of tax  
(*) Declared value of shipment is the value of goods without insurance and freight charges , ie FOB value  
 
 

 5. SGS CONTACT LIST 

Generic email address :                                  pca.enquiries@sgs.com 

Country Contact name email Telephone Fax 

Argentina Claudia Ottaggio claudia.ottaggio@sgs.com +5411 4124 2118 +5411 4124 2002 

Austria Regina Beier regina.beier@sgs.com +43 1 512 2567150 +43 1 5122567 9 
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Australia David Laizans david.laizans@sgs.com +613 9896 0111 +613 9898 4563 

Bahrain Anand Nair anand.nair@sgs.com +971 4 8809393    +971 4 8809008 

Bangladesh Ron Suba ron.suba@sgs.com +880 (2) 8653234 +880 (2) 9666644 

Belgium Anuschka Wens anuschka.wens@sgs.com +32 3 545 44 75 +32 3 545 44 06 

Brazil Eden Zanatti eden.zanatti@sgs.com +55 11 3883 8836 +55 11 5505 9005 

Bulgaria 
 
Mariana Stoyanova 
 

mariana.stoyanova@sgs.com +359 2 91015 +359 888 842 486 

Canada Carolina Caceres carolina.caceres@sgs.com +1 713 240 1883 + 1 305 471 6825 

China Christine Tu Christine.tu@sgs.com +86 21 61402569      +86 21 54234281 

Czech Republic Milana Rousova milana.rousova@sgs.com +420 234 708 141 +420 234 708 100 

Denmark Marianne Voorhoeve Marianne.voorhoeve@sgs.com +45 36933322 +45 36933301 

Egypt Mostafa Abdel Salam mostafa.abdelsalam@sgs.com +203 4810 646 +203 4840767 

Estonia Yuri Pshenichniy Yuri.Pshenichniy@sgs.com +372 6 319 086 +372 6 319 082 

Finland 
 
Matti Paananen 
 

sgs.finland@sgs.com +358 9 696 3701 +358 9 692 4673 

France François Gilbert francois.gilbert@sgs.com +33 1 41 24 88 95 +33 1 41 24 86 39 

Germany Rainer Geske  rainer.geske@sgs.com +49 40 30101 465 +49 40 30101 947 

Greece Vicky Liatsou Vicky.liatsou@sgs.com 
+ 30 210 57 20 777 
(ext 111) 

+30 210 57 50 065 

Hungary Julia Csizmadia julia.csizmadia@sgs.com + 36 1 309 33 64 + 36 1 309 33 33 

India Sunil Yeole sunil.yeole@sgs.com +91 22 25 775 495 +91 22 25798431 

Indonesia Irena Fong irena.fong@sgs.com +65 6379 0268 +65 6778 2261 

Iran Mohammad Tavassolian mohammad.tavassolian@sgs.com +98 21 88542434 +98 21 88731808 

Italy Micaela Leurini micaela.leurini@sgs.com +39 02 73 93 233 +39 02 76115129 

Japan Takashi Inagaki takashi.inagaki@sgs.com +81 45 330 5027 +81 45 330 5042 

Jordan Ayman Majdoubeh Ayman.majdoubeh@sgs.com +962 6 5157555 +962 6 5166786 

Korea Ryan Ra ryan.ra@sgs.com + 82 31 460 8081 +82 31 460 8086 

Kuwait Mohammed Marzouk mohammed.marzouk@sgs.com 
 
+965 25302696 

+965 25302643 

Latvia Valeri Voronko lv.agri@sgs.com +371 6732 6163 +371 6732 6164 

Lebanon Mireille Azar mireille.azar@sgs.com +961 1 58 00 30 +961 1 58 00 10 

Lithuania Nikolay Balykov Nikolay.Balykov@sgs.com +370 46 320877 +370 46 320771 

Malaysia CP Tin CP.Tin@sgs.com +603 5121 2320 +603 5121 2340 
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Netherlands Leanne Ruitenbeek leanne.ruitenbeek@sgs.com +31 181 693 942 +31 181 693 581 

Norway Dag Hugo Aspheim 
daghugo.aspheim@sgs.com 
 

+47 98 21 92 81 +47 33 18 27 28 

Oman Anand Nair anand.nair@sgs.com +971 4 8809393    +971 4 8809008 

Philippines Antonio Jumawan Antonio.jumawan@sgs.com + 632 817 5656 + 632 818 2971 

Poland Teresa Hyla-Pancewicz teresa.hyla-pancewicz@sgs.com +48 58 661 07 42 +48 58 661 07 07 

Portugal José Ferreira Jose.ferreira@sgs.com + 351 219568152 + 351 217 157 524 

Qatar Anand Nair anand.nair@sgs.com +971 4 8809393    +971 4 8809008 

Romania Ruxandra Niculae ruxandra.niculae@sgs.com 40 21 335 46 83 40 21 335 46 20 

Russia Tatiana Maltseva  tatiana.maltseva@sgs.com  +7 495 775 44 55 +7 495 775 44 50 

Saudi Arabia Anand Nair anand.nair@sgs.com +971 4 8809393    +971 4 8809008 

Singapore Irena Fong 
irena.fong@sgs.com 
 

+65 6379 0268 +65 6778 2261 

Slovakia Pavol Papik pavol.papik@sgs.com +421 55 78361 22 +421 55 78 361 20 

Slovenia Erik Kuzel erik.kuzel@sgs.com +386 41634916  

Spain Susana Caminals  susana.caminals@sgs.com +34 93 295 75 13 +34 93 268 24 13 

Sweden Lena Brannefors lena.brannefors@sgs.com +46 31 755 05 74 +46 31 755 05 39 

Switzerland Daniela Mastrangelo daniela.mastrangelo@sgs.com    +41 44 445 17 28 +41 44 445 17 22 

Syria Kamal Kayal  me.sales.syria@sgs.com + 963 11 3312192 +963 11 3319180 

Taiwan Olivia Tsai olivia.tsai@sgs.com +886 2 22993939 +886 2 22992921 

Thailand Chutaporn Sorpitiporn Chutaporn.sorpitiporn@sgs.com +66 02 678 1813 +66 2 678 1515 

Turkey Esen Kecik esen.kecik@sgs.com +90 21 23 68 4000 +90 21 2296 4782  

UAE Sithara Hatim sithara.hatim@sgs.com +971 4 8809393    +971 4 8809008 

UK Stephen Davies stephen.davies@sgs.com +44 1276 697865 +44 1276 697 888 

Ukraine Nadezhda Kuzmenko nadezhda.kuzmenko@sgs.com +38 48 7869600 +38 48 7869027 

USA Carolina Caceres carolina.caceres@sgs.com +1 713 240 1883 + 1 305 471 6825 

Vietnam Tram N Nguyen tram.ngoc.nguyen@sgs.com +84 8 3935 1920 +84 8 3935 1923 

 
The information contained herein is for the purpose of facilitating product conformity assessment program and does not 
relieve exporters or importers from their obligation in respect of compliance with the import regulations of the country of 
importation. Although every effort has been made to ensure the correctness of the information, as at the date of issuance of 
this data sheet, SGS does not accept any responsibility for errors or omissions and, furthermore, the information may 
subsequently be subject to change as may be announced by the Authorities in the country of importation. Consequently, 
exporters and importers are advised to check with SGS, prior to shipment of the goods, if there is any doubt concerning the 
issuance of a Certificate of Conformity. For further information, or clarification, please contact the SGS GIS. 


